
BAHRAIN COMMERCIAL FACILITIES COMPANY BSC
Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information 30 June 2016

Bahraini dinars in thousands

30 June
2016

(reviewed)
30 June

 2016
(reviewed)

 31 December
2015

(audited)

 

Assets

Cash and balances with banks 

Loans and advances to customers

Trade receivables

Inventories

Investment properties

Property and equipment

Other assets

2,834

255,215

9,538

31,260

5,914

21,065

2,561

1,669

230,362

8,066

36,674

6,061

19,859

1,906

Total assets 328,387 304,597

Liabilities and equity 

Liabilities

Bank overdrafts

Trade and other payables

Bank term loans

Bonds issued 

2,125

16,641

157,579

39,800

1,411

22,155

129,845

39,766

Total liabilities 216,145 193,177

Equity

Share capital

Treasury shares

Statutory reserve

Other reserves

Retained earnings

16,335

(599)

33,542

21,275

41,689

16,335

(599)

33,542

20,840

41,302

Total equity 112,242 111,420

Total liabilities and equity 328,387 304,597

Bahraini dinars in thousands

Six months ended Three months ended

Six months ended Three months ended

Interest income

Interest expense 

7,434

(2,009)

5,838

(1,529)

Net interest income 5,425 4,309

Automotive sales

Cost of sales

17,312

(15,585)

17,676

(15,660)

Gross profit on automotive sales 1,727 2,016

Fee and commission income

Profit from sale of land inventory

Rental income 

2,123

771

183

1,719

515

153

Total operating income 10,229 8,712

Operating expenses (4,629) (3,853)

Impairment allowance on loans and
receivables, net of recoveries (993) (658) 

364 184Other income

Profit for the period 4,971 4,385

Basic and diluted earnings per
100 fils share 31 fils 27 fils

OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION
for the six months ended 30 June 2016

Revenue Profit

30 June
2016

(reviewed)

30 June 
2015

(reviewed)

30 June
2016

(reviewed)

30 June 
2015

(reviewed)

Consumer finance

Automotive

Insurance

Real estate

17,676

31,487

680

5,750

55,593

14,083

37,393

585

3,944

56,005

6,916

749

576

1,197

9,438

5,703

1,317

515

993

8,528

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
CASH FLOWS for the six months ended 30 June 2016

Operating activities
Loan repayments,  interest received and 
other credit related receipt
Cash receipts from automotive sales
Insurance commission received 
Sale of land inventory 
Rental income received 
Loans & advances to customers disbursed
Payments to suppliers
Payments for operating expenses
Payment for purchase of land inventory 
Directors' fees paid
Interest paid

109,439
30,684

665
4,646

324
(118,462)
(31,744)
(7,688)
(1,130)

(350)
(3,786)

88,288
35,927

424
3,616

307
(91,820)
(31,428)
(7,672)

-
(325)

 (2,947)

 

Net cash used in operating activities (17,402) (5,630)

Investing activities
Capital expenditure on property and 
equipment
Proceeds from sale of property and 
equipment

 
(2,803)

310

(3,187)

390

Net cash used in investing activities (2,493) (2,797)

Financing activities

Bank term loans availed, net
Dividends paid
Donations paid

27,688
(7,188)

(91)

14,412
(7,183)

(275)

Net cash generated from financing
activities 20,409 6,954

Net  increase/(decrease) in cash and
cash equivalents 514 (1,473)
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January (158) 1,226

Cash and cash equivalents at
30 June 356 (247)

Cash and cash equivalents comprise:
Cash and balances with banks 
Less:
Restricted cash
Bank overdrafts

2,834 1,432

(353) (506)
(2,125)

356 (247)

(1,173)

 
 

The Board of Directors approved the condensed consolidated interim financial information on 26 July 2016 and signed on its behalf by:

Reyadh Yusuf Hasan Sater
Vice Chairman

Khalid Mohammed Ali Mattar
Board Member

Dr. Adel Hubail
Chief Executive Officer

The Company is licensed and regulated by the Central Bank of Bahrain as a financing company.  

The above condensed consolidated financial information has been reviewed by KPMG, who expressed an unqualified opinion
on 26 July 2016. 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY for the six months ended 30 June 2016

Bahraini dinars in thousands Share capital Reserves and retained earnings 

Total 
equity

Share 
capital

Statutory 
reserve

Cash flow
hedge reserve

Donation
reserve

General 
reserve

Retained 
earnings

16,335 33,542 (224) 814 20,250 41,302 111,420

- - - 300 -
-

(300) -
- - - - (7,251) (7,251)

16,335 33,542 (224) 1,114 21,750 32,251 104,169

- - - - - 9,438 9,438

- - (1,274) - - - (1,274)
- - (1,274) - - 9,438 8,164

- - - (91) - - (91)

16,335 33,542 (1,498) 1,023 21,750 41,689 112,242

2016 (reviewed)
As at 1 January 2016
2015 appropriations (approved by shareholders):
- Donations approved
- Dividend to equity holders
- Transfer to general reserve
Balance after 2015 appropriations
Comprehensive income for the period
Profit for the period
Other comprehensive income:
- Fair value loss on cash flow hedge reserve
Total comprehensive income for the period

Utilisation of donation reserve

At 30 June 2016

Treasury 
shares

(599)

-
-

- - - - 1,500 (1,500) --
(599)

-

-
-

-

(599)

Bahraini dinars in 
thousands

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
for the six months ended 30 June 2016

Profit for the period 4,971 4,385

(296) 204

Other comprehensive income:
Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:
Fair value (loss) / gain on cash

flow hedge reserve

4,675 4,589
Total comprehensive income
for the period  

Bahraini dinars in thousands

30 June
 2016

(reviewed)

30 June
2015

(reviewed)

9,438 8,528

(1,274) 35

8,164 8,563

30 June
2016

(reviewed)

30 June 
2015

(reviewed)

Bahraini dinars in thousands

30 June
2016

(reviewed)

 30 June
2015

(reviewed)
30 June

2015
(reviewed)

30 June
 2016

(reviewed)

14,214

(3,798)

 11,435

 (3,051)

10,416 8,384

31,487

(28,192)

37,393

(33,329)

3,295 4,064

4,142

1,342

335

3,233

1,088

327

19,530 17,096

(8,795) (7,534)

(1,858) (1,282)

561 248

9,438 8,528

59 fils 53 fils

30 June
2015

(reviewed)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
PROFIT OR LOSS for the six months ended 30 June 2016    

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT 
OF FINANCIAL POSITION as at 30 June 2016

Six months ended Six months ended 


