

BAHRAIN COMMERCIAL FACILITIES COMPANY BSC

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information 30 June 2016

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS for the six months ended 30 June 2016									
	Six mont	hs ended	Three months ended						
Bahraini dinars in thousands	30 June 2016 (reviewed)	30 June 2015 (reviewed)	30 June 2016 (reviewed)	30 June 2015 (reviewed)					
Interest income Interest expense	14,214 (3,798)	11,435	'	5,838 (1,529)					
Net interest income	10,416	8,384		4,309					
Automotive sales Cost of sales	31,487 (28,192)	37,393 (33,329)	17,312 (15,585)	17,676 (15,660)					
Gross profit on automotive sales	3,295	4,064	1,727	2,016					
Fee and commission income	4,142	3,233	2,123	1,719					
Profit from sale of land inventory Rental income	1,342 335	1,088 327	771 183	515 153					
Total operating income	19,530	17,096	10,229	8,712					
Operating expenses	(8,795)	(7,534)	(4,629)	(3,853)					
Impairment allowance on loans and receivables, net of recoveries Other income	(1,858) 561	(1,282) 248	(993) 364	(658) 184					
Profit for the period	9,438	8,528	4,971	4,385					
Basic and diluted earnings per 100 fils share	59 fils	53 fils	31 fils	27 fils					

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	Six months ended		Three months ended		
Bahraini dinars in thousands	30 June 2016 (reviewed)	30 June 2015 (reviewed)	30 June 2016 (reviewed)	30 June 2015 (reviewed)	
Profit for the period	9,438	8,528	4,971	4,385	
Other comprehensive income: Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:					
Fair value (loss) / gain on cash flow hedge reserve	(1,274)	35	(296)	204	
Total comprehensive income					

8,164

8,563

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION as at 30 June 2016

Bahraini dinars in thousands	30 June 2016 (reviewed)	31 December 2015 (audited)
Daniann umars in thousands	(Tevieweu)	(audited)
Assets		
Cash and balances with banks	2,834	1,669
Loans and advances to customers	255,215	230,362
Trade receivables	9,538	8,066
Inventories	31,260	36,674
Investment properties	5,914	6,061
Property and equipment	21,065	19,859
Other assets	2,561	1,906
Total assets	328,387	304,597
Liabilities and equity		
Liabilities		
Bank overdrafts	2,125	1,411
Trade and other payables	16,641	22,155
Bank term loans	157,579	129,845
Bonds issued	39,800	39,766
Total liabilities	216,145	193,177
Equity		
Share capital	16,335	16,335
Treasury shares	(599)	(599)
Statutory reserve	33,542	33,542
Other reserves	21,275	20,840
Retained earnings	41,689	41,302
Total equity	112,242	111,420
Total liabilities and equity	328,387	304,597

OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION for the six months ended 30 June 2016

Bahraini dinars in thousands	Reve	enue	Profit			
	Six mont	hs ended	Six mont	hs ended		
	30 June 2016 (reviewed)	30 June 2015 (reviewed)	30 June 2016 (reviewed)	30 June 2015 (reviewed)		
Consumer finance	17,676	14,083	6,916	5,703		
Automotive	31,487	37,393	749	1,317		
Insurance	680	585	576	515		
Real estate	5,750	3,944	1,197	993		
	55 593	56 005	9 438	8 528		

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS for the six months ended 30 June 2016

CASH FLOWS for the six months ended 30 June 2016				
Bahraini dinars in thousands	30 June 2016 (reviewed)	30 June 2015 (reviewed)		
Operating activities				
Loan repayments, interest received and				
other credit related receipt	109,439	88,288		
Cash receipts from automotive sales	30,684	35,927		
Insurance commission received	665	424		
Sale of land inventory	4,646	3,616		
Rental income received	324	307		
Loans & advances to customers disbursed	(118,462)	(91,820)		
Payments to suppliers	(31,744)	(31,428)		
Payments for operating expenses	(7,688)	(7,672)		
Payment for purchase of land inventory	(1,130)	-		
Directors' fees paid	(350)	(325)		
Interest paid	(3,786)	(2,947)		
Net cash used in operating activities	(17,402)	(5,630)		
Investing activities				
Capital expenditure on property and	(2.002)	(0.107)		
equipment Proceeds from sale of property and	(2,803)	(3,187)		
equipment	310	390		
Net cash used in investing activities	(2,493)	(2,797)		
Plus and a second state of				
Financing activities	07.000	1 4 410		
Bank term loans availed, net	27,688	14,412		
Dividends paid Donations paid	(7,188) (91)	(7,183) (275)		
Donations paid	(31)	(273)		
Net cash generated from financing activities	20.400	0.054		
activities	20,409	6,954		
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and				
cash equivalents	514	(1,473)		
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January	(158)	1,226		
Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June	356	(247)		
Cash and cash equivalents comprise: Cash and balances with banks	2 024	1 422		
Less:	2,834	1,432		
Restricted cash	(353)	(506)		
Bank overdrafts	(2,125)	(1,173)		
	356	(247)		

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY for the six months ended 30 June 2016

4.589

4,675

Bahraini dinars in thousands		Share capital		Reserves and retained earnings					
2016 (reviewed)		Share capital	Treasury shares	Statutory reserve	Cash flow hedge reserve	Donation reserve	General reserve	Retained earnings	Total equity
As at 1 January 2016		16,335	(599)	33,542	(224)	814	20,250	41,302	111,420
2015 appropriations (approved	by shareholders):								
- Donations approved		-	-	-	-	300	-	(300)	-
- Dividend to equity holders		-	-	-	-	-	-	(7,251)	(7,251)
- Transfer to general reserve		-	-	-	-	-	1,500	(1,500)	
Balance after 2015 appropriatio	ns	16,335	(599)	33,542	(224)	1,114	21,750	32,251	104,169
Comprehensive income for the	period								
Profit for the period		-	-	-	-	-	-	9,438	9,438
Other comprehensive income:									
- Fair value loss on cash flow hedge	ge reserve	-	-	-	(1,274)	-	-	-	(1,274)
Total comprehensive income for	r the period	-	-	-	(1,274)	-	-	9,438	8,164
Utilisation of donation reserve		-	-	-	-	(91)	-	-	(91)
At 30 June 2016		16,335	(599)	33,542	(1,498)	1,023	21,750	41,689	112,242

The Board of Directors approved the condensed consolidated interim financial information on 26 July 2016 and signed on its behalf by:

Reyadh Yusuf Hasan Sater Vice Chairman

for the period

Khalid Mohammed Ali Mattar Board Member **Dr. Adel Hubail** Chief Executive Officer

The above condensed consolidated financial information has been reviewed by KPMG, who expressed an unqualified opinion on 26 July 2016.

The Company is licensed and regulated by the Central Bank of Bahrain as a financing company.